Materials Research Express
PAPER • OPEN ACCESS
Investigation of deformation induced precipitation
and the related microstructure evolution of
Al–Zn–Mg–Cu alloy
To cite this article: Jinrong Zuo et al 2020 Mater. Res. Express 7 106529
View the article online for updates and enhancements.
You may also like

cylinder weremilled and polished.
Hot compression experiment was carried out on a thermal simulator (DSIGleeble−3500). Graphite powder
and oil were coated on the two end faces of the cylindrical sample as the lubricant to reduce the influence of
friction force during compression. The thermomechanical treatment process is shown infigure 1(a) and table 1.
Route 1: samples were heated to 300 °Cand held for 30∼150 s (OV-30∼OV-150). SQ-7055 needs to be heated
and held for a certain time before deformation to ensure that temperature of the alloy is uniform.Which can be
treated as a special over aging process. In this study, the over aging treatment before hot deformation can not
only ensure the temperature uniformity of SQ-7055, but also obtain appropriate size and density of precipitates
to pin dislocations and boundaries, which is conducive to the subsequent thermomechanical treatment to
increase the deformation storage energy. Simultaneously, the over aging process can also be treated as a
comparative experiment (heating versus heating+deformation), eliminating the interference of heating to
study the influence of strain on precipitation. Route 2 (effect of deformation temperature onmicrostructures):
samples were heated to 200 °C∼350 °C for 120 s and deformed at strain rate of 0.1 s−1, sample height was
reduced from15mm to 6 mm, 60% reduction (DIP-T200∼DIP-T350). Route 3 (effect of strain on
microstructures): heated to 300 °C for 120 s and deformed at strain rate of 0.1 s−1, sample height was reduced
from15 mm to 12∼3 mm, 20∼80% reduction (DIP-D20∼DIP-D80). Route 4 (effect of strain rate on
microstructures): After heating to 300 °C andholding for 120 s, specimenswere deformed at strain rate of
0.01∼10 s−1, 60% reduction (DIP-R0.01∼DIP-R10). The heating rate of all samples was 2 °C s−1 and all samples
werewater quenched at room temperature immediately after deformation or heat treatment to retain the high-
temperature deformation structure. The pseudo binary systemof Al-MgZn2 is shown infigure 1(b). It can be
seen that the solubility ofMgZn2 inAlmatrix increases slowlywith temperature (<300 °C), but it increases
Figure 1. (a) Schematic presentations of compression processing; (b)Phase diagramofAl-MgZn2 system.

cross section (i.e. Y coordinate). It can be seen from formula (1) that the volume fraction ofMgZn2 is positively
related to its area fraction (volume fraction increases with the increased area fraction).
3. Results and discussion
3.1.Microstructure of plates after double-step solution treatment
In Al–Zn–Mg–Cu alloys, η (MgZn2) andT (Al2Mg2Zn3) phaseswere formed by the combination of Zn andMg.
The solubility of these two phases in Al–Zn–Mg–Cu alloys is very high, and changes sharply with temperature.
The solubility of the former is 4%–5%at 300 °C.Cu forms S (Al2CuMg) phasewith other elements.
Figure 2(a) showsmicrostructure of the initialHR-7055 alloy. It can be seen that the initial grains are coarse,
second phase particles appear in grain interior and boundaries, while that at grain boundaries are coarser. The
Table 1. Specific parameters of compression process.
Route Process T, °C t, s e, s−1 e, % Height,mm
Route 1 OV-30 300 30 — — —
OV-90 300 90 — — —
OV-120 300 120 — — —
OV-150 300 150 — — —
Route 2 DIP-T200 200 120 0.1 60 15→6
DIP-T250 250 120 0.1 60 15→6
DIP-T300 300 120 0.1 60 15→6
DIP-T350 350 120 0.1 60 15→6
Route 3 DIP-D20 300 120 0.1 20 15→12
DIP-D40 300 120 0.1 40 15→9
DIP-D60 300 120 0.1 60 15→6
DIP-D80 300 120 0.1 80 15→3
Route 4 DIP-R0.01 300 120 0.01 60 15→6
DIP-R0.1 300 120 0.1 60 15→6
DIP-R10 300 120 10 60 15→6
OV-over aging, DIP-deformation induced precipitate, T- deformation temperature,
t-holding time, e -strain rate, e-strain.
3
Mater. Res. Express 7 (2020) 106529 J Zuo et al

Figure 7 shows grain structure and size statistics of 7055Al alloy after hot compression deformation. It can be
seen that grains of 7055Al alloywere obviously elongated after deformation, and the transverse size was smaller
than that of the SQ-7055 infigure 2(b). Some coarse second phase particles were crushed and discontinuous
along grain boundaries after hot compression.With the increased deformation temperature (figures 7(a)–(d)),
dynamic recovery becomemore andmore serious, grain boundaries were straighter withwider and uneven
spacing.High stacking fault energy and pinning of dispersed precipitates lead to no obvious dynamic
recrystallization even after 350 °Chot deformation.
Figures 7(e)–(h) shows thatwith the increase of strain, partial coarse second phase particles are gradually
crushed, grainwidth first decreased and then increasedwith theminimumvalue at 60%deformation
(figures 7(g), (m)). After 40%deformation, grains were obviously elongated.With the increase of deformation
(40%~80%), grains were gradually refined along the transverse direction to form long strip, namely deformation
bands. The reason is that increased strain leads to serious dislocation stacking. The very short compression
deformation time and large strainmake it difficult for dislocation to slip, resulting in uneven deformation and
forming deformation bands [26].Moreover, no obvious dynamic recrystallization occurred inDIP-20∼DIP-80,
for the fast deformation rate, low deformation temperature, small deformation amount and high stacking fault
energy.When deformation reaches 60% (DIP-60), grains are elongated along the compression direction and
continuous ‘wavy’ structure appeared (figure 7(g)). The ‘wavy’ structure was caused by thefluctuation offlow
stress in different regions after being elongated [27].
Figures 7(I)–(k) shows themicrostructure after compression at different strain rates (DIP-R0.01∼DIP-R10).
It can be seen that when deformation rate is slow (0.01 s−1),fine grains appeared near the original grain